ABB general purpose drives
ACS310
0.37 to 22 kW/0.5 to 30 hp
Catalog
Low voltage AC drives
2  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
ACS310 drives for a wide range of variable torque applications
ABB general purpose drive, ACS310 is easy to select and

It is very easy to select the right drive.
This is how you build up your own ordering code using the
type designation key.
Start with identifying your supply
voltage. This tells you what rating table
to use. See page 8.
1
Choose your motor’s power and current
rating from the ratings table on page 8.2
Product series
Constructions
Rating and types
Voltage
Options
Type designation:
4
43
ACS310 - 0XX - XXXX - 2 + XXXX
Choose your options (on pages 16 to 23) and add the
option codes to drive’s ordering code.
Remember to use a “+” mark before each option code.
Control panel
J400 Assistant control panel ACS-CP-A
J404 Basic control panel ACS-CP-C
Page 8
Ratings
PN
kW
PN
hp
I2N
1)
A
ILD
2)
A
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
0.37 0.5 2.4 2.3
0.75 1.0 4.7 4.5
1.1 1.5 6.7 6.5
1.5 2.0 7.5 7.2
2.2 3.0 9.8 9.4
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
0.37 0.5 2.6 2.4
0.55 0.75 3.9 3.5
0.75 1.0 5.2 4.7
1.1 1.5 7.4 6.7
1.5 2.0 8.3 7.5
2.2 3.0 10.8 9.8
3.0 4.0 14.6 13.3
4.0 5.0 19.4 17.6
5.5 7.5 26.8 24.4
7.5 10.0 34.1 31.0
11.0 15.0 50.8 46.2
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
0.37 0.5 1.3 1.2
0.55 0.75 2.1 1.9
0.75 1.0 2.6 2.4
1.1 1.5 3.6 3.3
1.5 2.0 4.5 4.1
2.2 3.0 6.2 5.6
3.0 4.0 8.0 7.3
4.0 5.0 9.7 8.8
5.5 7.5 13.8 12.5
7.5 10.0 17.2 15.6
11.0 15.0 25.4 23.1
15.0 20.0 34.1 31
18.5 25.0 41.8 38
22.0 30.0 48.4 44
Page 8
Select your drive’s ordering code from
the rating table based on your motor’s
nominal power rating.
3
Type designation
ACS310-01X-02A4-2
ACS310-01X-04A7-2
ACS310-01X-06A7-2
ACS310-01x-07A5-2
ACS310-01x-09A8-2
ACS310-03X-02A6-2
ACS310-03X-03A9-2
ACS310-03X-05A2-2
ACS310-03X-07A4-2
ACS310-03X-08A3-2
ACS310-03X-10A8-2
ACS310-03X-14A6-2
ACS310-03X-19A4-2
ACS310-03X-26A8-2
ACS310-03X-34A1-2
ACS310-03X-50A8-2
ACS310-03X-01A3-4
ACS310-03X-02A1-4
ACS310-03X-02A6-4
ACS310-03X-03A6-4
ACS310-03X-04A5-4
ACS310-03X-06A2-4
ACS310-03X-08A0-4
ACS310-03X-09A7-4
ACS310-03X-13A8-4
ACS310-03X-17A2-4
ACS310-03X-25A4-4
ACS310-03X-34A1-4
ACS310-03X-41A8-4
ACS310-03X-48A4-4
Pages 16 to 23
8  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
Ratings and types
Type designation
This is the unique reference number (shown above and in
column 5. left) that clearly identifies the drive by power rating
and frame size. Once the drive’s type designation has been
selected, the frame size (column 6) can be used to determine
the drive dimensions, shown on 10.
Voltages
ACS310 is available in two voltage ranges:
2 = 200 to 240 V
4 = 380 to 480 V
Insert either “2” or “4”, depending on your chosen voltage,
into the type designation shown above.
Construction
“XXE” within the type designation (shown above) varies
depending on the drive phase and EMC filtering. Choose
below the one you need.
01 = 1-phase
03 = 3-phase
E  = EMC filter connected, 50 Hz frequency
U  = EMC filter disconnected, 60 Hz frequency
  (In case the filter is required it can easily be connected.)
Ratings Type designation Frame
sizePN
kW
PN
hp
I2N
1)
A
ILD
2)
A
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
0.37 0.5 2.4 2.3 ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0
0.75 1.0 4.7 4.5 ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1
1.1 1.5 6.7 6.5 ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1
1.5 2.0 7.5 7.2 ACS310-01x-07A5-2 R2
2.2 3.0 9.8 9.4 ACS310-01x-09A8-2 R2
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
0.37 0.5 2.6 2.4 ACS310-03X-02A6-2 R0
0.55 0.75 3.9 3.5 ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0
0.75 1.0 5.2 4.7 ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1
1.1 1.5 7.4 6.7 ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1
1.5 2.0 8.3 7.5 ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1
2.2 3.0 10.8 9.8 ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2
3.0 4.0 14.6 13.3 ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2
4.0 5.0 19.4 17.6 ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2
5.5 7.5 26.8 24.4 ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3
7.5 10.0 34.1 31.0 ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4
11.0 15.0 50.8 46.2 ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
0.37 0.5 1.3 1.2 ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0
0.55 0.75 2.1 1.9 ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0
0.75 1.0 2.6 2.4 ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1
1.1 1.5 3.6 3.3 ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1
1.5 2.0 4.5 4.1 ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1
2.2 3.0 6.2 5.6 ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1
3.0 4.0 8.0 7.3 ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1
4.0 5.0 9.7 8.8 ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1
5.5 7.5 13.8 12.5 ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3
7.5 10.0 17.2 15.6 ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3
11.0 15.0 25.4 23.1 ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3
15.0 20.0 34.1 31 ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4
18.5 25.0 41.8 38 ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4
22.0 30.0 48.4 44 ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4
X within the type code stands for E or U.
1) I2N maximum continuous output current at ambient temperature of +40 °C.
 No overloadability, derating 1% for every additional 1 °C up to +50 °C.
2)  ILD continuous output current at max ambient temperature of +50 °C.
 10% overloadability for one minute every ten minutes.
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  9
Technical data
Mains connection
Voltage and
power range
1-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 2.2 kW (0.5 to 3 hp)
3-phase, 200 to 240 V ± 10%
0.37 to 11 kW (0.5 to 15 hp)
3-phase, 380 to 480 V ± 10%
0.37 to 22 kW (0.5 to 30 hp)
Frequency 48 to 63 Hz
Motor connection
Voltage 3-phase, from 0 to Usupply
Frequency 0 to 500 Hz
Continuous loading
capability
I2N maximum continuous output current
at ambient temperature of +40 °C.
No overloadability, derating 1% for every
additional 1 °C up to 50 °C.
ILD continuous output current at max
ambient temperature of +50 °C.
10% overloadability for one minute every
ten minutes.
At start 1.6 x I2N for 2 s
Switching frequency
Default
Selectable
4 kHz
4 to 16 kHz with 4 kHz steps
Acceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Deceleration time 0.1 to 1800 s
Motor control method Scalar U/f
Environmental limits
Ambient temperature -10 to 50 oC (14 to 122 oF), no frost
allowed
Altitude
Output current Rated current available at 0 to 1000 m
(0 to 3281 ft) reduced by 1% per 100 m
(328 ft) over 1000 to 2000 m
(3281 to 6562 ft)
Relative humidity Lower than 95% (without condensation)
Degree of protection IP20/optional NEMA 1 enclosure
Enclosure colour NCS 1502-Y, RAL 9002, PMS 420 C
Contamination levels
Transportation
Storage
Operation
IEC721-3-3
No conductive dust allowed
Class 1C2 (chemical gases)
Class 1S2 (solid particles)
Class 2C2 (chemical gases)
Class 2S2 (solid particles)
Class 3C2 (chemical gases)
Class 3S2 (solid particles)
Product compliance
Low Voltage Directive 2006/95/EC
Machinery Directive 2006/42/EC
EMC Directive 2004/108/EC
Quality assurance system ISO 9001
Environmental system ISO 14001

specific limits see the Technical data - Environmental limits in
this catalog.
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
1) BTU/hr = British Thermal Unit per hour. BTU/hr is approximately 0.293 Watts.
2) Frame size R0 with free convection cooling.
Free space requirements
Enclosure type Space above
mm
Space below
mm
Space on left/right
mm
All frame sizes 75 75 0
Cooling air flow
Type designation Frame
size
Heat dissipation Air flow
[W] BTU/hr1) m3/h ft3/min
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0 48 163  -2)  -2)
ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1 72 247 24 14
ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1 97 333 24 14
ACS310-01X-07A5-2 R2 101 343 21 12
ACS310-01X-09A8-2 R2 124 422 21 12
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS310-03X-02A6-2 R0 42 142  -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0 54 183  -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1 64 220 24 14
ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1 86 295 24 14
ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1 88 302 21 12
ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2 111 377 21 12
ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2 140 476 52 31
ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2 180 613 52 31
ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3 285 975 71 42
ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4 328 1119 96 57
ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4 488 1666 96 57
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0 35 121 -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0 40 138 -2) -2)
ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1 50 170 13 8
ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1 60 204 13 8
ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1 69 235 13 8
ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1 90 306 19 11
ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1 107 364 24 14
ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1 127 433 24 14
ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3 161 551 52 31
ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3 204 697 52 31
ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3 301 1029 71 42
ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4 408 1393 96 57
ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4 498 1700 96 57
ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4 588 2007 96 57
12  ABB general purpose drives ACS310 | Catalog
Fuses
Reference voltage
+10 V DC, max 10 mA
Analog input 2
Aux. voltage output
+24 V DC, max. 200 mA
Selection table
Type designation Frame
size
IEC fuses UL fuses
max [A]
Fuse
type1)
max [A]
Fuse
type1)
1-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS310-01X-02A4-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-01X-04A7-2 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-01X-06A7-2 R1 16 gG 25 UL class T
ACS310-01X-07A5-2 R2 20 gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-01X-09A8-2 R2 25 gG 35 UL class T
3-phase AC supply, 200 to 240 V
ACS310-03X-02A6-2    R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-03A9-2 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-05A2-2 R1 10 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-07A4-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-08A3-2 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-10A8-2 R2 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-03X-14A6-2 R2 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-03X-19A4-2 R2 25 gG 35 UL class T
ACS310-03X-26A8-2 R3 63 gG 60 UL class T
ACS310-03X-34A1-2 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS310-03X-50A8-2 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
3-phase AC supply, 380 to 480 V
ACS310-03X-01A3-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-02A1-4 R0 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-02A6-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-03A6-4 R1 10 gG 10 UL class T
ACS310-03X-04A5-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-06A2-4 R1 16 gG 15 UL class T
ACS310-03X-08A0-4 R1 16 gG 20 UL class T
ACS310-03X-09A7-4 R1 20 gG 25 UL class T
ACS310-03X-13A8-4 R3 25 gG 30 UL class T
ACS310-03X-17A2-4 R3 35 gG 35 UL class T
ACS310-03X-25A4-4 R3 50 gG 50 UL class T
ACS310-03X-34A1-4 R4 80 gG 80 UL class T
ACS310-03X-41A8-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
ACS310-03X-48A4-4 R4 100 gG 100 UL class T
The rated fuse currents given in the table are the maximums for the
mentioned fuse types.
Fuses
Standard fuses can be used with ACS310 drives for branch
circuit protection. Use the following table for selecting the
correct input fuse for each drive.
X within the type designation stands for E or U.
*)  According to IEC-60269 standard.
For U.S. market please see ACS310 U.S. catalog.
Typical I/O connections
Catalog | ABB general purpose drives ACS310  13
Control connections
Application macros
Application macros are preprogrammed parameter sets. While
starting up the drive, the user typically selects one of the
macros that is best suited for the application. The diagram
below gives an overview of ACS310 control connections
and shows the default I/O connections for the ABB standard
macro.
 − ABB standard macro
 − 3-wire macro
 − Alternative macro
 − Motor potentiometer
 − Hand/auto macro
 − PID control macro
 − PFC control macro
 − SPFC control macro
 − Modbus application macro
SCR
AI1
GND
+10 V
AI2
GND
+24 V
GND
DCOM
DI1
DI2
DI3
DI4
DI5
PE
U1
V1
W1
AO
GND
ROCOM
RONC
RONO
DOSRC
DOOUT
DOGND
EMC
VAR
U2
V2
W2
Control panel
(RJ-45)
PE
L1
L2
L3
AC motor
M
3 ~
Analog output
0 to 20 mA
PROGRAMMABLE RELAY
AND DIGITAL OUTPUTS
Relay output
250 V AC/30 V DC/6 A
Digital/frequency output,
PNP transistor type
30 V DC, max. 100 mA